## CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF McNAB/BRAESIDE BY-LAW NO. 2008-05

Being a by-law to provide for the appointment of Animal Control/Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer for the Township

**WHEREAS** the Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.15. Section 15, authorizes a Council of a Municipality to appoint one or more persons to enforce the by-laws of the municipality;

**AND WHEREAS** the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Township of McNab/Braeside deems it advisable to appoint an Animal Control/Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer for the purpose of enforcing by-laws of the Municipality;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Township of McNab/Braeside enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the firm of "Municipal Law Enforcement Services" (James McBain, Darla McBain, Robert DeHaan) is hereby appointed as Animal Control/Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officers for the Township of McNab/Braeside for the purpose of enforcing provisions of the Township Animal Control By-Law and the Township Zoning By-Law, as amended.
- 2. **THAT** the duties of the said Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer shall be to carry into effect the provisions of the Zoning By-Law of the Corporation, to investigate infringements and offences of the provisions of the said by-law and to lay charges in connection therewith in the proper Court and to see to the prosecution thereof, and any further duties as may from time to time be assigned to him, either by by-law or by resolution.
- 3. **THAT** the duties of the Animal Control Officer of the Corporation shall be that of supervising all the provisions of the Animal Control By-Law and to be available for on call animal control services as instructed by the Corporation.
- 4. **THAT** All POA notices related to Animal Control, shall be the responsibility of the Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer of the Corporation of the Township of McNab/Braeside.
- 5. **THAT** the remuneration and terms of the said appointment of the persons or agents hereby appointed shall be fixed by the annual remuneration By-Law of appointed officials and other employees for the Municipality or by invoice for services provided as per contract.
- 6. **THAT** this appointment be for a one year term; **AND FURTHER THAT** Either party may terminate this appointment upon giving sixty (60) days notice in writing to the other party.
- 7. This by-law shall come into full force and effect retroactive to December 18, 2007.

**BE IT FURTHER ENACTED**, that all By-Laws, or parts thereof and all or any Resolutions of Council contrary thereto, or inconsistent herewith, be and the same are hereby repealed.

Read a first time this 15th day of January, 2008.

Read a second time this 15th day of January, 2008.

Read a third and final time and passed this 15th day of January, 2008.

MAYOR	CAO/CLERK